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PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Atrticle is intended for hospitals, including Critical Access Hospitals (CAHS),
billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACSs) for services provided to Medicare
beneficiaries.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

CR 10962 clarifies policies related to hospitals and CAHs with respect to services furnished to
swing-bed patients, including policies related to pass-through reimbursement for Certified
Registered Nurse Anesthetist (CRNA) services. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of these
changes.

BACKGROUND

CAH swing-bed services are not subject to the Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) prospective
payment system. Instead, CAHs are paid based on 101 percent of reasonable cost for swing-
bed services. As is the case with CAH inpatient services, CAH swing-bed services are subject
to the hospital bundling requirements at section 1862(a)(14) of the Social Security Act and in the
regulations at 42 CFR § 411.15(m). Therefore, because CAH swing-bed services are subject to
the hospital bundling requirements, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is
clarifying that nonprofessional services provided to a CAH swing-bed patient must be included
on the CAH’s swing-bed bill.

In addition, CRNA pass-through payments (42 CFR § 412.113 (c)) provide qualifying hospitals
and CAHs with reasonable cost-based payments for CRNA services. CMS is clarifying that
gualifying hospitals and CAHs are eligible to receive pass-through payments for CRNA services
provided to hospital and CAH swing-bed patients since these patients are considered inpatients
for Medicare payment purposes. CRNA pass-through services provided to swing-bed patients
must be included on the hospital’s or CAH'’s swing-bed bill.
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As a result of CR 10962:

o MACs will allow CAHs to bill for: (1) bed and board; (2) such nursing services and other
related services, such use of hospital facilities, and such medical social services as are
ordinarily furnished by the hospital for the care and treatment of inpatients, and such
drugs, biologicals, supplies, appliances, and equipment, for use in the hospital, as are
ordinarily furnished by such hospital for the care and treatment of inpatients; and (3)
such other diagnostic or therapeutic items or services, furnished by the hospital or by
others under arrangements with them made by the hospital, as are ordinarily furnished
to inpatients either by such hospital or by others under such arrangements; which are
rendered in a CAH swing-bed on Type of bill (TOB) 18x where the Provider number
range begins with Z300 through 2399,

o MACs will allow for services rendered by a CRNA in a CAH swing-bed, where the CAH
has CRNA pass-through using TOB 18x; Revenue Code (REV) 0964 professional
service; REV: 037x technical; and a Provider Number range beginning with Z300
through Z399.

¢ MACs will allow for services rendered by a CRNA in a hospital swing-bed, where the
short-term acute care hospital has CRNA pass-through, using TOB 18x; REV 0964
professional service; REV: 037x technical; and a Provider Number range beginning with
U001 through U879.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR 10962, issued to your MAC regarding this change is available at
https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4157CP.pdf. CR 10962 updates Chapters
3, 4, and 6 of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual. These updated chapters are attached to
the CR.

If you have questions, your MACs may have more information. Find their website at
http://go.cms.qgov/MAC-website-list.
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Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article
may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a
general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the
specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only copyright
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copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software,
product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials,
please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or
descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of
the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof,
including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To
license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312)
893-6814. You may also contact us at

ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the “AHA”) has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any
information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the
analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent
the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.
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